store operator when an application comes forward, as they would clearly need to be incentivised to
release their store for redevelopment.

5.7 SA21 has a relatively high existing use value due to the occupiers of the retail units being national
multiple retailers with a relatively strong covenant.  The residual land value is marginally negative and
growth will be required to achieve a viable outcome.  SA23 reprovides a church at nil value, which
results in a negative residual land value.  This scheme could become viable over the life of any
planning permission granted through increasing sales values.

5.8 We have also run a sensitivity analysis which tests the impact of changes to sales values and build

10 Or, where relevant, a higher percentage on sites which are wholly or partly in public ownership.

 28

costs in 5% and 2.5% increments respectively.  The full sensitivity analyses are attached as Appendix
5 and the outcomes are summarised in Table 5.8.1.

Table 5.8.1: Sensitivity analyses (residual land values - £ millions)

Site No Site name Resi values
+ 10%
Costs

-5%

 Resi values
+ 10%
Costs

unchanged

Resi values
unchanged

Costs
+5%

Resi values
-10%

Costs
-5%

SA1 Royal Street  £232.03 £219.73 £201.84 £220.85

SA3 35-37 and Car Park Leigham Court Rd £2.22 £1.89 £0.92 £0.96

SA7 6-12 Kennington Lane  £17.58 £15.61 £9.93 £10.02

SA8 110 Stamford Street  £14.23 £13.53 £11.38 £11.33

SA9 Gabriel’s Wharf  £151.19 £145.35 £137.07 £146.31

SA17 330-336 Brixton Road  £21.20 £17.62 £8.30 £9.72

SA18 300-346 Norwood Road  £13.18 £10.08 £2.70 £4.62

SA20 Tesco 13 Acre Lane  £14.01 £8.27 £2.65 £2.52

SA21 51-57 Effra Road  £1.10 (£0.49) (£4.71) (£3.72)

SA22 7 Hinton Rd / 1-2 Welfit St / 1-4 Hardess St £4.61 £3.46 £0.62 £1.25

SA23 Sureway Church, Coldharbour Lane  £0.26 (£0.57) (£2.47) (£1.72)

 29

6 Conclusions
6.1 This report and its supporting appendices test the ability of specific site allocations in the Lambeth

area to be viably developed having regard to policies in the London Plan and Local Plan.

6.2 The floor areas and massing for the site allocations are informed by studies undertaken by the
Council’s design officers and architectural advisors, following the principle of design-led optimisation of
development capacity and having regard to London Plan and Local Plan policies.

6.3 We have reflected Local Plan policies in our appraisals, in terms of affordable housing, affordable